

1. DISTRICT:

Kakching

P.S. Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 49(05)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 24/05/2025 at 2.25 pm.

2.

1	Sl. No.	Acts	Sections			
		UA(P) Act	- 20			

3.

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday, 24/05/2025 at 1117 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 24/05/2025

Time: 2.25 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 15

, Date & Time: On 24/05/2025 at 2.25 pm.

- 4. Type of information: Written in person
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 1.5 Kms South from Kakching-PS Beat No.:
  - (b) Address: At Kakching -Tejpur crossing along IVR, Road, near Angangching Eco Park.
  - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- 6. Complainant/ Informant:
  - (a) Name: HC. K. Starson Tarao (40) yrs
  - (b) Father's name: K. Solomon Tarao.
  - (c) Date/Years of Birth: 02/06/1985
  - (d) Aadhaar card- NA

- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) Place of issue: N/A

- (f) Date of issue: N/A
- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.

- (h) Occupation: Manipur Police
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	CDO Unit Kakching
2.	Permanent address	Khuringmul Village, CDL-District

(j) Phone number: 8787350127

## 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name 🦓	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei 44yrs	Sintha	S/o Ningthoujam Thabal Meitei	Sugnu Awang Moirangthem Leikai
2	Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs		S/o. (L) M. Yaima Singh	Kakching Khunou Thingnam Ningthou Leikai, Kakching District.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI.	Property Category	Property	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.	control of the contro	Туре		100
				territoria de la companio del companio de la companio del companio de la companio della companio de la companio della companio

10. Total value of property:

11.	. Inquest Report / U. D. case No.	if any:					
	Sl. No.		UIDB No.	ne lance en	er optivise in indirect State which is indicated the real of these	A ACCEPTANCE AND ACCEPTANCE.	niga iranawa da irangaga
			and the same of a comment of a supportation of the same of the sam	united to detail a separation of a consisted the	independent of the second second second or purity and distributed the second se	designation described to the	Transmission designation of the last
	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR			E vordanstille			

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer- in-charge Kakehing Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 24/05/2025 at around 1000 hrs. based on a reliable information provided from COB Waikhong, 46 AR about the presence of some members of banned organization PLA at Kakching areas. On receiving the input, teams of CDO Unit, Kakching along with a column of COB, Waikhong led by Maj Mahesh rushed to the said area and established a mobile check point at Kakching—Tejpur crossing along IVR, Road, near Angangching Eco Park. During the course of frisking and checking team notices one VITARA BREZZA Car bearing MN06LA-6340 which was coming from Kakching side towards Tejpur matching with the input. The vehicle was detained for verification along with its two occupants.

On questioning, the driver identified as (i) Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei 44yrs @ Sintha S/o Ningthoujam Thabal Meitei of Sugnu Awang Moirangthem Leikai and the occupant Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs S/o. (L) M. Yaima Singh of Kakching Khunou Thingnam Ningthou Leikai, Kakching District.

On questioning Ningthoujam Thoiba Meetei 44yrs @ Sintha admitted that he is an active cadre of the banned organisation PLA. He joined the said banned organization in May 2002 through one s/s Lt Col Ranbir @ Rishikanta of Kakching and got 75 days basic training at Khongtal, Burma and presently holding the rank of S/S Major under MC No. 270 and presently working under the command of S/S Lieutenant Colonel Chaoyai for the said banned organisation.

Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs revealed that he was an accomplice of Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei and was associated with him since September 2024.

Following the admissions both were arrested one after another from the spot at 1117 hrs and 1120 hrs by observing formalities. From the production of Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei 44yrs @ Sintha recovered two Mobile (1) one Redmi A4 5G bearing IMEI1- 863298076384961 & IMEI2-863298076384979 along with two SIMS (i) Airtel SIM 8413995049 & Jio SIM No.6009492668 (2) one TECNO mobile bearing IMEI1-356122845354267 & IMEI2-356122845354275 along with one Jio SIM no. 9863899390 (3) one VITARA BREZZA Car bearing MN06LA-63-40. And from the production of Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs recovered one Samsung Galaxy A14 5G bearing IMEI1-354192345097418/01 & IMEI2-355464265097419/01 along with Airtel SIM No.6909696619. The same were seized from the spot one after another by observing formalities at 1130 hrs and 1135 hrs and videography of the same was done at spot.

The arrested individuals along with the seized items and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Yours falthfully,

Sd/s (HC K. Starson Turao) CDO Unit, Kakching

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) w/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation for
  - Rank: SDPO-KCG. (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri Ak. Premjit Singh, MPS,
  - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

complainant/informant, free of cost.



K. Starson

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant .:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 24/05/2025 at

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh. Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist., Manipur To

The Officer- in-charge Kakehing Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 24/05/2025 at around 1000 hrs. based on a reliable information provided from COB Waikhong, 46 AR about the presence of some members of banned organization VLA at Kakehing areas. On receiving the input, teams of CDO Unit, Kakehing along with a column of COB, Waikhong led by Maj Mahesh rushed to the said area and established a mobile check point at Kakehing Tejpur crossing along IVR, Road, near Angangching Eco Park. During the course of frisking and checking team notices one VITARA BREZZA Car bearing MN06LA-6340 which was coming from Kakching side towards Tejpur' matching with the input. The vehicle was detained for verification alongwith its two occupants.

On questioning, the driver identified as (i) Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei 44yrs @ Sintha S/o Ningthoujam Thabal Meitei of Sugnu Awang Moirangthem Leikai and the occupant Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs S/o. (L) M. Yaima Singh of Kakehing Khunou Thingnam Ningthou Leikai, Kakehing District.

On questioning Ningthoujam Thoiba Meetei 44yrs @ Sintha admitted that he is an active cadre of the banned organisation PLA. He joined the said banned organization in May 2002 through one s/s Lt Col Ranbir @ Rishikanta of Kakching and got 75 days basic training at Khongtal, Burma and presently holding the rank of S/S Major under MC No. 270 and presently working under the command of S/S Lieutenant Colonel Chaoyai for the said banned organisation.

Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs revealed that he was an accomplice of Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei and was associated with him since September 2024.

Following the admissions both were arrested one after another from the spot at 1117 hrs and 1120 hrs by observing formalities. From the production of Ningthoujam Thoiba Meitei 44yrs @ Sintha recovered two Mobile (1) one Redmi A4 5G bearing IMEI1- 863298076384961 & IMEI2-863298076384979 along with two SIMS (i) Airtel SIM 8413995049 & Jio SIM No.6009492668 (2) one TECNO mobile bearing IMEII-356122845354267 & IMEI2-356122845354275 along with one Jio SIM no. 9863899390 (3) one VITARA BREZZA Car bearing MN06LA-6340. And from the production of Mayanglambam Somorjit Singh 43yrs Samsung Galaxy A14 5G bearing IMEI1-354198345097418/01 recovered 355464265097419/01 along with Airtel SIM No.6909696619. The same were seized from the spot one after another by observing formalities at 1130 hrs and 1135 hrs and videography of the same was done at spot.

The arrested individuals along with the seized items and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

This report is treated as an OE

q FIR No. 49(05)7025 144975

US 20 UA (P) Act.

Kakehing Police Station Kakching Diet. Manipur Yours faithfully,

K.Starson Tarao)

CDO Unit, Kakehing